

C.A. No. 05-56125

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGARET JOHN,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

ERIC YOUNGQUIST,
Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
The Honorable A. Howard Matz, Presiding
CV 04-00048 AHM (VBKx)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PETER J. FERGUSON, Bar No. 108297
FERGUSON, PRAET & SHERMAN
1631 East 18th Street
Santa Ana, California 92705-7101
(714) 953-5300 / Fax (714) 953-1143

TIMOTHY T. COATES, Bar No. 110364
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant Eric Youngquist

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
IN LIGHT OF THE LAW AND THE FACTUAL DETAIL AND CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING A.M.'S STATEMENT, YOUNGQUIST IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	4
A. The Governing Law Establishes That Youngquist Had Probable Cause To Arrest, Or Could Reasonably Believe Probable Cause Existed For Purposes Of Qualified Immunity.	4
B. None Of The Areas Plaintiff Has Urged As A Basis For Further Investigation Would Have Rendered It Unreasonable As A Matter Of Law For Youngquist to Believe He Had Probable Cause To Arrest John.	19
1. Youngquist's Failure To Continue To Question John After She Stated She Wanted To "Make A Record" Of Her Request To Speak With An Attorney In No Way Eroded Probable Cause.	21
2. Information Procured From School Officials Would Not Have Established That A.M.'s Statements Could Not Constitute Probable Cause For Arrest.	23
3. Information Gleaned From A.M.'s Mother Would Not Have Rendered A.M.'s Account So Incredible As To Make It Unreasonable To Believe It Could Serve As A Basis For Probable Cause.	25
4. Interviewing Other Students Or Searching For Detention Records Would Not Have Rendered A.M.'s Statement Incredible So As To Make It Unreasonable To Believe It Could Serve As A Basis For Probable Cause.	27

C.	Given A.M.'s Detailed Statement, Youngquist Had Probable Cause Or Could Reasonably Believe He Had Probable Cause To Arrest John For A Serious Felony Which Had Occurred On The Very Premises Where The Interview Occurred, And He Was Not Required To Delay Arrest Pending Further Investigation.	28
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency, 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 12
Beier v. City of Lewiston, 354 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
BeVier v. Hucal, 806 F.2d 123 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
Brousseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596, 160 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2004)	5
Christopher P. v. Mojave Unified School District, 19 Cal. App. 4th 165, 23 Cal. Rptr. 2d 353 (1993)	26
Devereaux v. Abbey, 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	14, 15, 16
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477, 101 S. Ct. 1880, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378 (1981)	22
Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry, 950 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
Gausvik v. Perez, 345 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2329, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983)	4
Jeffrey E. v. Central Baptist Church, 197 Cal. App. 3d 718, 243 Cal. Rptr. 128 (1988)	24, 25
John R. v. Oakland Unified School District, 48 Cal. 3d 438, 769 P.2d 948, 256 Cal. Rptr. 766 (1989)	24, 26

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	22
Peng v. Penghu, 335 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 17
People v. Ramey, 16 Cal.3d 263, 127 Cal. Rptr. 629, 545 P.2d 1333 (1976)	11
Rosario v. Territory of Guam, 391 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1968)	23
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001)	4
Torchinsky v. Siwinski, 942 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1991)	6-11, 29
United States v. Bekowies, 432 F.2d 8 (9th Cir. 1970)	22
Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
Woods v. City of Chicago, 234 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2000)	6, 18
